

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/3/2019 3:40 PM

NO. 36153-5

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Detention of Donald Curbow

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DONALD CURBOW,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

KELLY A. PARADIS
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #47175
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 389-3001
OID #91094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
	A. Where the State presented expert testimony that Curbow suffers from a mental abnormality and is likely to engage in predatory acts of sexual violence if not confined in a secure facility, was there sufficient evidence to support the jury’s verdict that Curbow is a sexually violent predator?	2
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. Curbow’s Sexual Offense History	2
	B. Sexually Violent Predator Civil Commitment Trial	5
IV.	ARGUMENT	7
	A. Ample Evidence Supports the Jury’s Verdict That Curbow Is a Sexually Violent Predator	8
	B. Curbow Does Not Challenge Any Evidentiary Rulings in This Case, and It is Well-Established that Clinical and Actuarial Evidence May Be Admitted in Sexually Violent Predator Cases.....	17
	C. Appellate Courts Cannot Reweigh Evidence or Substitute Their Judgment for the Trier of Fact.....	19
V.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bale v. Allison</i> , 173 Wn. App. 435, 294 P.3d 789 (2013).....	20
<i>Boeing Co. v. Heidy</i> , 147 Wn.2d 78, 51 P.3d 793 (2002).....	20
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	22
<i>Engstrom v. Goodman</i> , 166 Wn. App. 905, 271 P.3d 959 (2012).....	22
<i>Escude ex rel. Escude v. King County Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2</i> , 117 Wn. App. 183, 69 P.3d 895 (2003).....	17
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	18
<i>In re Det. of Halgren</i> , 156 Wn.2d 795, 132 P.3d 714 (2006).....	19
<i>In re Det. of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	8, 18, 19
<i>In re Detention of Campbell</i> , 139 Wn.2d 341, 986 P.2d 771 (1999).....	18, 19
<i>In re Detention of Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	18
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979).....	9
<i>Quinn v. Cherry Lane Auto Plaza, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 710, 225 P.3d 226 (2009).....	20

<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	9
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 145 Wn. App. 814, 187 P.3d 321 (2008).....	20
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 82 Wn. App. 594, 918 P.2d 945 (1996).....	21
<i>State v. King</i> , 135 Wn. App. 662, 145 P.3d 1224 (2006).....	20
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	9
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	20

Statutes

RCW 71.09.020(18).....	5
------------------------	---

Rules

RAP 10.3.....	17
